, 'l.- "-..\\

‘:, ’ "ﬁ;g}ﬂg\\‘
B,
e A
Town of Surfside
SECOND BUDGET HEARING
TOWN HALL COMMISSION CHAMBERS

9293 HARDING AVENUE

SEPTEMBER 26, 2013
6:15 PM

1. Opening

A. Call to Order
B. Roll Call of Members
C. Pledge of Allegiance

2. Millage Rate

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF
SURFSIDE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE
FINAL LEVYING OF A MILLAGE RATE AGAINST ALL TAXABLE
REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE,
FLORIDA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014; AND PROVIDING FOR
AUTHORIZATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

3. Public Comment

4. FY 13/14 Adjusted Budget Change Memo

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF
SURFSIDE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE FINAL
ANNUAL BUDGET AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014; ATTACHING A SUMMARY COPY OF SAID
BUDGET MARKED EXHIBIT “A”; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.



Agenda
Second Budget Hearing
September 26, 2013 .

6. Public Comment

7. Adjournment

Respectfully submitted,

ﬁ,,,/ UL

Mlchael PY rotty
Town Manager

THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990, ALL PERSONS ARE DISABLED; WHO NEED SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING BECAUSE OF THAT DISABILITY
SHOULD CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK AT 305-893-6511 EXT. 226 NO LATER
THAN FOUR DAYS PRIOR TO SUCH PROCEEDING. HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS MAY
CONTACT THE TDD LINE AT 305-893-7936.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES,
ANYONE WISHING TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE
COMMISSION, WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING OR
HEARING, WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, MAY
NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH
RECORD SHALL INCLUDE THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO
BE BASED.

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE VIEWED AT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK, TOWN OF SURFSIDE
TOWN HALL, 9293 HARDING AVENUE. ANYONE WISHING TO OBTAIN A COPY OF ANY
AGENDA ITEM SHOULD CONTACT THE TOWN CLERK AT 305-861-4863. A COMPLETE
AGENDA PACKET IS ALSO AVAILABLE ON THE TOWN WEBSITE AT www.townofsurfsidefl.gov

TWO OR MORE MEMBERS OF OTHER TOWN BOARDS MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING.

THESE MEETINGS MAY BE CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH
COMMUNICATIONS MEDIA TECHNOLOGY, SPECIFICALLY, A TELEPHONE CONFERENCE
CALL. THE LOCATION 9293 HARDING AVENUE, SURFSIDE, FL 33154, WHICH IS OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC, SHALL SERVE AS AN ACCESS POINT FOR SUCH COMMUNICATION.



Iy, AR
Ut gy, (N

Commission Communication

Date: September 26, 2013

Subject: Budget for Fiscal Year 2013/2014

Background: Each municipality within the State of Florida is required by State Statue to
adopt a balanced budget through a statutorily prescribed deadline and Truth in Millage
(TRIM) process which requires two public hearings in advance of the effective date of
the budget on October 1, 2013. At the first public hearing on September 9, 2013, the
Town Commission adopted a proposed millage rate of 5.2000.

Analysis: The Town of Surfside's budget process began in April, 2013, and included
two budget workshops held on June 27, 2013 and July 9, 2013 and a special meeting
on July 23, 2013 with the Town Commission. The Town Commission also set the
proposed operating millage rate of not to exceed 5.3000 mills at the July 16, 2013
Regular Commission Meeting.

Attachment A is a summary of changes to revenues and expenditures on the proposed
budget including the Commission action on the Proposed Budget Modifications. This
summary reflects the results from guidance received from the two Commission Budget
Workshops, Special Meeting and the first public hearing. Attachment A shows budgeted
items that the Town Commission decided to remove from the budget that resulted in
cost savings and lowering the proposed operating millage from 5.3000 to 5.2000.

The Budget Summary (Attachment B) includes the property tax millage rate of 5.2000
and no General Fund reserves are used to balance budget. In fact, the General Fund
includes the addition of a budget contingency/reserve of $1,048,746 from permit
revenues to be received in 2013/2014. The projected increase in the General Fund
reserves of $1,048,746 in 2013/2014 will be needed the following fiscal year as building
permit revenues will significantly decrease in fiscal year 2014/2015. This reserve
allocation has been planned and will serve as funding, pending revenues from new
developments.

General Fund: An increase of 7.7 percent in the Certified Gross Taxable Value of
$1,144,071,250 on July 1, 2013 from the July 1, 2012 Certified Taxable Value of
$1,062,214,226 generated additional Ad Valorem tax revenues in the amount of




$303,463. Building Services anticipates increase building activity and infill development
projects will result in total projected permit revenue to be $2,727,800 for 2013/2014, an
increase of $1,370,285. Enhanced parking citation collection process/efforts are
expected to generate additional revenue of $172,799.

Personnel costs comprise 52% of the proposed FY 2013/2014 General Fund Budget.
The following reflects changes for FY 2013/2014:

e Up to 3% merit pay for non-bargaining unit employees based on employee
evaluation. This is the first pay adjustment added to base salary since a 2%
increase in 2010. The 2% increase in 2010 followed a pay decrease in 2009
(either 1% or 2% depending upon salary level).

e Funding of $90,500 for the slotting of non-bargaining unit employees whose
salaries are below the level recommended by the Town’s Pay and Classification
Study completed by Cody & Associates;

e Extension of health insurance coverage to domestic partners of full time
employees with the same percentage contribution of the insurance cost as
currently provided to Town employees;

e FOP negotiations on-going and final contract provisions not yet finalized.

Capital Projects Funds: The proposed Capital Projects for 2013/2014 includes funding
for the Harding Avenue Downtown Streetscape project and Parks and Recreation
Capital Projects funded through developer contributions.

Enterprise Funds: Enterprise funds include the Parking, Solid Waste Collection, Water
and Sewer, and Stormwater funds. The Water and Sewer Fund and the Stormwater
Fund budgets include finding of $1,389,670 for annual principal and interest debt
service for the water, sewer and stormwater project. The 2013/2014 Budget has no
proposed rate adjustment at this time for water, sewer and stormwater. The sanitary
sewer operating cost for sewage disposal of $829,245 will be monitored during fiscal
year 2013/2014 to determine the results of the new sewer infrastructure improvements
to the Town's sewer system. The new sewer system improvements along with a
projected annual true up credit of sewer charges from the City of Miami Beach from
2012/13 could offset the 14.5% pass through rate increase in 2013/2014 from Miami
Beach. Sewer rates will be monitored and if the decrease in flow is less than
anticipated, the Town may have to review the rate structure during 2013/2014.

The Solid Waste Fund also has no proposed rate adjustment in the annual residential
solid waste rate of $277.08 for garbage and trash collection.

The State of Florida Truth in Millage (TRIM) requires that a Notice of Proposed Tax
Increase (Attachment C) be advertised in the newspaper after the first Public Budget
Hearing when the proposed tax millage rate is greater than the rolled-back rate. TRIM
also requires the Budget Summary (Attachment B) be advertised in the newspaper on
the same page.



Recommendation: It is recommended that the attached resolution adopting a final
millage rate and a resolution adopting the annual budget for fiscal year 2013/2014 be
approved.

g s Agn 1 2ot UL

Donald G. Nelson Micha#&l Crott
Finance Director Town Manager



TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FL

ATTACHMENT A

ATTACHMENT TO TENTATIVE FY 13/14 BUDGET COMMISSION COMMUNICATION

General Fund Revenues

Explanation Increase Decrease
Ad Valorem Decrease Reduced to 5.2 Mills $168,687
Telecommunication Simplification Tax Decreased to Revised State Estimate $31,680
1/2 Cent Sales Tax Increased to Revised State Estimate $5,813
Parking and Traffic Violations Increased Ticket Collection Estimate $60,000
Interfund Transfer Mun. Transportation Increased CITT Estimated Distribution $564
Total General Fund Revenue Adjustments $66,377 $200,367
Net Revenue Change ($133,990)
General Fund Expenditures
Explanation Increase Decrease
Legislative - Professional Services Citizens Survey Reduced to $5,000 $2,500
Legislative - Other Grants/Aid Commissioner Discretion Donations Removed $5,000
Legislative - Other Grants/Aid Feeder School Donations Removed $4,500
Town Attorney - Personnel Expenses Full time Legal Assistant Removed $31,000
Executive - Training & Educational Employee Tuition Reimbursement Removed $10,000
Planning & Code - Professional Services Zoning Code Update Removed $35,000
Public Safety - Personnel Expenses Public Service Aid Position Removed $37,000
Parks & Recreation - Equipment Comm. Ctr. Outdoor Fitness Equipment Removed $12,000
Non-Departmental - Other Current Charges  Senior Transportation Reduced to $7,500 $5,000
Budget for Reserves " Increase to Reserves to balance $8,010
Total General Fund Expenditure Adjustments $8,010 $142,000
Net Expenditure Change ($133,990)

Capital Projects Fund : No Changes

Tourist Resort Fund : No Changes

Police Forfeiture Fund : No Changes




ATTACHMENT A

CITT / PTP / Municipal Transportation Fund Revenues

Explanation Increase Decrease
Transportation Surtax Projections Increased PTP estimate to 95% required $11,266
Total CITT Revenue Adjustments $11,266 $0
Net Revenue Change $11,266
CITT / PTP / Municipal Transportation Fund Expenditures
Explanation Increase Decrease
Transfer to General Fund Adjustment from Revenue Estimate Increase $564
Contingency / Return to Reserves Increase - Revenue estimate adjustment $10,702
Totals CITT Expenditure Adjustments $11,266 $0
Net Expenditure Change $11,266

Water and Sewer Fund : No Changes

Municipal Parking Fund : No Changes

Solid Waste Fund : No Changes

Stormwater Fund : No Changes




ATTACHMENTB"

"Qy¥003y I8N V SV (¥516€ 14 ‘3AISAHNS ‘INNIAY ONGUVH £626) 301440 SHHITO NMOL IHL NI 3114 NO 34V S139aNS TN HO/ANY ‘A3Ld0QY 'SAILYANIL 3H)

661 '998°6L  000'S09 LPZ'9EE’L €8L'ZS0°L 000'06L'C 9L6'SEL 000'9t b0l OLL'YSO'L  919'26L'C) SIAONVIVE B S3AUISIN “‘SUILISNVUL
SUNLIANIdXA AILVYRIdONddY TV.LOL
898°8L¢°L 962'LS 0 0 22 b8 YOL'vy 0 0 000'052 ovL'ebo’'L §1885Y JaN/seAsasaY/aouBlRY pung
¥06'297» 648'02 o/p'LlZL  §2.°'092 285'sp ov8'6 0 0 0 0 INO -sudjsues | punyajuj
L28'vZ6°LL  628°ZEY S9LPLZ'L 09Y/L6L  962'990'C  9SE'ZYi 000’ 9t LAV'I8Z  0LL'v08 0.8°8ti‘LL SISNIJXYSFUNLANILIXT TVLIOL
£65CLY'L 6L0'v22 0 0 P15'684°L 0 0 0 0 0 80|A18g 1qeg
929'c€6 0 0 oob'iteL O 99€'eh L 0 0 0 0 uopepodsusy) [ediojunpy
zeL'ee'y 054802 goL'viet 0 28L'998'L 0 0 0 0 Gev'Le0't Juswuosau3 j82)sAud
L6V'86L'2 0 0 0 0 0 0 wuy'ee o 986'058'L WwisunoL pue ‘aiming ‘uopeasosy
86968 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 869'58 sjealnsi
bLL'sLL'Y 0 0 0 0 0 000°'9% 0 0 LLLBZLY Kiages jjand
+S/685 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $SH'68G seones Bujping
90£'099't 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 044'v08 9€6°668'2 JUSLLIWIBAOY) [BIBUBYS)
SASNIIX/SAUNLIANILXS
6L°998'6L°  000°50S IYZ'9EE‘L 98L°250°L 000°06L'S  916°96) 000°9¢ bY'I82 OLLYSO‘L  9L9'L6L°2L SAONVYIVE B SHIISNVUL ‘SINNIATY TV1IOL
LL0EVE 0 gzL'eel £ve'ast 0 0 000'9 0 0 0 S1esSY 18\/saAIasay/aoueieg pund
$0G 2o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0..'681 yeL'2L2 U] - SI9JSUBJJ PUNLSIU)
p29°090'6L  000°50S E1S'L6L°L ZVB'E68  000'06L°E 946'961 0 bLr'l82 000°598 28842644 S30UNOS TVLOL
000 668 000'¥E 000'598 suopinguog Jadofeaagy/suognquiuo) [eded
052'20€ 0 0 00¢ 000002 0 0 000'S 0 0Sv'p0L sanuaney SnOBUE||BIS|
000°'09 0 0 0 000'09 0 0 0 0 0 Sp8830ld 8seen |e)jdeD/speasold ueo]
068812 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 068'81. saunyapo g seuld
$05'8v8's 000's0S €16'26L'L 2PS'e68  000'0E6'Z O 0 0 0 0sv'zee seojnes Joy sabieyn
B825'€eL 0 0 0 0 oLe'eg6lL 0 0 0 €19'0es |eluswuwanotisul
008'22L'2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 008°22.'2 Sjluiad/sesusd
891'/¢e8 0 0 0 0 0 0 Ly'osz o0 169'98S $8x8| 8sN @ se|eg
042'942'L 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0Lz'9L2'L saxel Alnn/ esiyoueld
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1aep psioA) 0000'0 $8Xe | WasoleA py
ZLL'159'S 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 cLL'189's 0002°S S8xe| WaloleA pY
000°'1$ Jod abenn 1SIXVL
139an8 anNng ann4d annd ONNd aNNd annd aNnd annd aNnd :S3INNIATY AILWNILSE
SANNY TV d31VM AUSYM  ONIHVd  ¥3IM3S 'SNVHL  JUNLISIHO4 1HOS3H SLO3rO¥d TVHINZD
IV.LOL WHOL1S anlos ‘NN 2 H3IIVM NN 30110d 1SIMNOL  TV.LKVO
00000 198Q pejoA
000Z'S pundjesauag)
¥10Z - €102 WVIA TVOSIH

VaoTd ‘3aIs4¥NS 40 NMOL

AYVINIANS 139ang



snovoa
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT "B"

snovoa
Typewritten Text

snovoa
Typewritten Text


ATTACHMENTC"

NOTICE OF PROPOSED TAX INCREASE

The Town of Surfside, Florida has tentatively adopted a measure to increase its
property tax levy.

Last year's property tax levy:
A. Initially proposed tax levy........c.ccooeviernerieiiiiiiencenneanen. $5,735.957

B. Less tax reductions due to Value Adjustment Board
and other assessment changes.............cccccciiiiiianann. $ 305,137
C. Actual property tax levy........cccoiiiiiiiiiiciiiiec e $5,430,820
This year's proposed tax leVy.....cccccveriveierecicnreretescrennecnanns $5,949.170

All concemned citizens are invited to attend a public hearing on the tax increase to be
held on:

September 26, 2013
6:15 PM

at

Surfside Municipal Building
Town Commission Chambers
9293 Harding Avenue
Surfside, Florida 33154

A FINAL DECISION on the proposed tax increase and the budget will be made at
this hearing.



snovoa
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT "C"


RESOLUTION No. 13 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL
LEVYING OF A MILLAGE RATE AGAINST ALL
TAXABLE REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY IN
THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2013/2014; PROVIDING FOR
AUTHORIZATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Commission of Surfside, Florida of Miami-Dade
County finds it necessary to levy an ad valorem millage rate in the Town of Surfside; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2013, the Town Commission adopted a tentative millage
rate of 5.2000 after the initial public hearing regarding such an ad valorem millage rate as
required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2013, the Town Commission held the second and final
public hearing regarding such an ad valorem millage rate as required by Florida Statute
200.065; and

WHEREAS, the public hearings on the millage were scheduled at the Town of Surfside,
Florida, Surfside Municipal Building, Town Hall Commission Chambers, 9293 Harding Ave,
Surfside, Florida after 5:01 pm; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Town Commission to adopt a final millage rate of
5.2000, which is more than the rolled back rate of 4.7499 mills as established by the State of
Florida Truth in Millage (TRIM) by 9.48%.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE,
FLORIDA HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above and foregoing recitals are true and correct.

Section2.  Adoption of Final Millage. That, for the fiscal year beginning October 1,
2013 and ending September 30, 2014, the millage rate of 5.2000 mills is hereby adopted as the
final millage rate for the Town of Surfside which is $5.20 dollars per $1,000 of assessed property

within the Town of Surfside.

Section 3. Rolled-Back Rate. That the current year rolled-back rate, computed
pursuant to Section 200.065, F.S. is 4.7499 mills.

Section 4. Comparative. The final millage rate of 5.2000 mills is more than the rolled-



back rate of 4.7499 mills as established by the State of Florida Truth in Millage (TRIM) by 9.48%.

Section 5. Authorization and Implementation. That the Town Clerk and Town
Manager are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all such actions as are required to
implement this levy for the fiscal year October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014.

Section 6. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its
adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 26th day of September, 2013.

Motion by Commissioner , second by Commissioner

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION

Commissioner Joseph Graubart
Commissioner Michelle Kligman
Commissioner Marta Olchyk
Vice Mayor Michael Karukin
Mayor Daniel Dietch

Daniel Dietch, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra Novoa, CMC
Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Linda Miller, Town Attorney

Resolution No.



RESOLUTION No. 13 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA,
APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE FINAL
ANNUAL BUDGET AND MAKING
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2013/2014; ATTACHING A SUMMARY COPY OF
SAID BUDGET MARKED EXHIBIT “A”;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Manager has submitted to the Town Commission a budget and an
explanatory budget message for the fiscal year 2013/2014, showing estimates of revenues and
expenditures by organization entity, together with character and object of expenditure and an
estimate of all municipal projects pending completion or to be undertaken; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2013 at 7:00 pm, the Town Commission held a public
hearing on said budget after properly noticing the time and place of said hearing, and
preliminarily passed the proposed budget as amended; and

WHEREAS, a second public hearing was held on September 26, 2013 at 6:15 pm on the
preliminarily adopted budget for fiscal year 2013/2014 and after proper notice of the time and
place of said hearing was given.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE,
FLORIDA HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above and foregoing recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. Adoption of Final Budget. The Final Budget for the fiscal year
commencing October 1, 2013 and ending September 30, 2014, be and the same is hereby
approved and adopted in the amounts and in the form detailed in the budget, a summary of which
is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and by reference thereto made a part hereof.

Section 3. Expenditure of Funds Appropriated in the Budget Authorized. Funds
appropriated in the Final Budget may be expended by and with the approval of the Town Manager
in accordance with the provisions of the Town Charter and applicable law. Funds of the Town shall
be expended in accordance with the appropriations provided in the Budget adopted by this
Resolution and shall constitute an appropriation of the amounts specified therein. Supplemental
appropriations or the reduction of appropriations, if any, shall be made in accordance with the Town
Charter.

Section 4. Budgetary Control. The 2013/2014 Operating and Capital Outlay Budget
establishes a limitation on expenditures by fund total. Said limitation requires that the total sum
allocated to each fund for operating and capital expenses may not be increased or decreased without
specific authorization by a duly-enacted Resolution affecting such amendment or transfer.
Therefore, the Town Manager may authorize transfers from one individual line item account to



another and from one department to another so long as the line item and department accounts are
within the same fund.

Section S. Grants and Gifts. When the Town of Surfside receives monies from any
source, be it private or governmental, by grant, gift, or otherwise, to which there is attached as a
condition of acceptance any limitation regarding the use or expenditures of the monies received, the
funds so received need not be shown in the Operating Budget nor shall said budget be subject to
amendment of expenditures as a result of the receipt of said monies, but said monies shall only be
disbursed and applied toward the purposes for which the said funds were received. To ensure the
integrity of the Operating Budget, and the integrity of the monies received by the Town under grants
or gifts, all monies received as contemplated above must, upon receipt, be segregated and accounted
for based upon generally accepted accounting principles and where appropriate, placed into separate
and individual trust and/or escrow accounts from which any money drawn may only be disbursed
and applied within the limitations placed upon same.

Section 6. Amendments. Upon the passage and adoption of the final 2013/2014 fiscal
year Budget for the Town of Surfside, if the Town Manager determines that an Operating or a
Capital Outlay fund total will exceed its original appropriation, the Town Manager is hereby
authorized and directed to prepare such Resolutions as may be necessary and proper to modify the
Budget hereby.

Section 7. Encumbrances. All outstanding encumbrances at September 30, 2013 shall
lapse at that time; and all lapsed capital outlay encumbrances shall be re-appropriated in the
2013/2014 fiscal year.

Section 8. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 26th day of September, 2013.

Motion by Commissioner , second by Commissioner

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION

Commissioner Joseph Graubart
Commissioner Michelle Kligman
Commissioner Marta Olchyk
Vice Mayor Michael Karukin
Mayor Daniel Dietch

Daniel Dietch, Mayor

Resolution No.



ATTEST:

Sandra Novoa, CMC
Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

A WA

Linda Miller, Town Attorney

Resolution No.



A

EXHIBIT

"a4003Y ONand vV SY (FSLEE T4 '3AISAUNS "INNIAY ONIGHVH £626) 301440 SHHITO NMOL FHL NI 3714 NO IV S139and T¥NI4 HO/ONY 'a31d0av 'SAILVINIL SHL

661°098'6F  000G0S  LPZOEL'L G8L'2G0'L 00006L'E 916961 00079¢ LIvI82  0L.¥50°L  9L9'I6LZL SIONYIVE 2 SIAYISTY ‘SUIASNYHL
SIUNLIANTdXT A3LVINdOYddY TVLOL
§98'8Lp'k  962°LS 0 0 [7ART] 0L %Y 0 0 000'052 9b.'8v0'L 5]essy }8N/S8AI8S8H/SIUE|RY pun
$05'29¥ §/8'02 9/¢'LZl  62.'09Z  28S'6F 9v8'6 0 0 0 0 INQ - S18jsuel] punpeju
128'pZ6°LL 6282y S9/'piZ'L 09¢°'L6L  96Z°950°C  99E‘ZrL 00099 Lip'lez  021'p08 0.8°0¢L'LL SIASNIJXI/SIUNLIANIJXT IVLOL
£65°cLP'L  6.0'V2C O 0 vis'esl’t 0 0 0 0 0 eajues jgeq
9Z8'ce6 0 0 0gv'leL 0 goe'gh L 0 0 0 0 uopepodsues| [edjojunpy
gzi'Lze'y  0S4'802  gol'viel O 28.'998'L O 0 0 0 qZy'Le0'L jusLuuoI|AUT [BjSAY
ep'geL'z 0 0 0 0 0 0 Lib'ige 0 986'058'L WwsKUNo . pue 'anjing 'uojieaioey
86968 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 869's8 sjeass
pLL'ell'y 0 0 0 0 0 000'9 0 0 LLL'62L'Y Ajejes ojland
popr'6es . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $S¥'685 seojueg Bujp|ing
90£°099'c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2'708 9£5'558'2 JUBLULIBAQS) |BIBUBD)
SISNIXI/SIUNLIANIIXT
6619986} 000's0§  L¥Z'OEE’'L G8LZS0L 000°06L'€  946'96L  000°9¥ LLP'I82  0LL°PS0°L  9L9'L6L'ZL SIONYIVE B SHIISNVHL ‘SINNIAIY TVLOL
Ll0°cre 0 BZ/'8EL E£vE8SE O 0 000'9% 0 0 0 5]assy 1oN/5eAI8seY/eaue[eg pungd
$05'29p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2'68) ve.L'2Le uj - s1ajsuesf punpeju|
$29'090°6F 000506  £15°/6L°L ZpB'E68  00006L'€ 916961 0 Lib'Z8Z 000998 788°p26°LL SA2MUNO0S TV.LOL
000668 000've 000698 suofnquiuoD Jedojeaeq/suopnquiuad [ejjdes
05208 0 0 00€ 000'002 0 0 000's 0 0st'volL senuaAey snosue||eas|
00009 0 0 0 000'08 0 0 0 0 0 speagcld esesn (B)lde]/spasaoly Ueo
068'8LL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 068'8l2 seunjjeqo4 @ seu|q
50S'8¥8°s  000'S0S  €15°/6L°L ZPS'e68  000'0E6'Z O 0 0 0 0st'zee se0|AIBS o) sebiey)
625'ce 0 0 0 0 916'06} 0 0 0 £19'0e8 |eluewwanoBieiu)
008'2z.'z 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 008'22.'2 sjjued/sesusal]
891268 0 0 0 0 0 0 Liv'osz 0 /69'985 sexe| esf '@ se[es
042942t 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 022'9.2'} saxe| AN/ esjyouey

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (yaep pejoA) 00000 sexe| welojeA py

ZLL'89's 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Z1LL'159's 000Z'S SexXe| WelojeA py
- 000'L$ 1ed eBey SIXVL
l3sang annd annd annd annd annd annd annd annd annd 'SANNIATY gaLVNILSE

SANNE 1TV ¥3LVM  FL1SYM  ONDIMYd  H¥3Imas ‘SNYML  IHNLIF4H04 1MOS3IY SLO3Irodd TvHaN3D
IVLOL INHOLS aros ‘NN ? WILVM ‘NN 20I10d  LSRNOL VLAV
00000 1980 PBIOA
0002's pung |eleusn
7102 - €L0C ¥V A TVOSId

Vaikod ‘3ais4uns 40 NMOL
AYVINAINS 139dnd



snovoa
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT "A"




